

# Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	BL2020-508	Name:				
Туре:	Bill (Ordinance)	Status:	Passed			
File created:	10/23/2020	In control:	Metropolitan Council			
On agenda:	12/1/2020	Final action:	12/1/2020			
Title:	An ordinance authorizing the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, through the Department of Public Works, to accept a contribution of \$450,022.60 for the construction of intersection improvements at SR100 and Pasquo Road.					
Sponsors:	Dave Rosenberg, Kyonzte Toombs, Bob Nash					
Indexes:						

#### Code sections:

#### Attachments: 1. BL2020-508

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/3/2020	1	Mayor	approved	
12/1/2020	1	Metropolitan Council	adopted	
11/17/2020	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on second reading	Pass
11/17/2020	1	Public Works Committee	approved	
11/16/2020	1	Budget and Finance Committee	approved	
11/5/2020	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on first reading	

An ordinance authorizing the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, through the Department of Public Works, to accept a contribution of \$450,022.60 for the construction of intersection improvements at SR100 and Pasquo Road.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County ("Metro") recognized that a traffic signal and roadway improvements were needed prior to any new developments on SR100 near Pasquo Road, to ensure the intersection operated safely; and,

WHEREAS, The National HealthCare Corporation ("NHC") and Stephens Development Group ("Stephens") constructed a health care center and assisted living community ("Project") at the intersection of SR100 and Pasquo Road; and,

WHEREAS, the Project will have an impact on the operation of traffic in the area such that NHC and Stephens agreed to contribute to the construction and installation of roadway improvements at the intersection.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County to accept such contribution for the purposes herein specified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, through the Department of Public Works, is hereby authorized to accept the contribution of \$450,022.60 from The National HealthCare Corporation and Stephens Development Group, to aid in the construction of intersection improvements at

SR100 and Pasquo Road, and the contribution shall be deposited in a fund designated by the Director of Finance.

Section 2. That the Department of Public Works shall use the funds for the installation and construction of intersection improvements at SR100 and Pasquo Road.

Section 3. That amendments to this legislation shall be approved by Resolution of the Metropolitan Council.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its final passage, the welfare of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee, requiring it.

### <u>Analysis</u>

This ordinance accepts a contribution in the amount of \$450,022.60 from The National HealthCare Corporation (NHC) and Stephens Development Group to aid in the construction of improvements at the intersection of Highway 100 and Pasquo Road. Metro Public Works has determined that a traffic signal and roadway improvements were needed prior to any new developments on Highway 100 near Pasquo Road, to ensure the intersection operates safely. NHC and Stephens Development Group constructed a health care center and assisted living community at this intersection, which will have an impact on the operation of traffic in the area such that NHC and Stephens agreed to contribute to the construction and installation of roadway improvements at the intersection.

*Fiscal Note: Metro will receive \$450,022.60 contribution to the construction of the intersection improvements at SR100 and Pasquo Road. The project is completed, and the total construction cost was \$802,892.27. Metro's share of the costs will be \$352,869.67 after this contribution is received.*